ORDINANCE NO. 2023-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMER, COUNTY OF SALEM, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A POLICE VEHICLE FOR THE ELMER BOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$40,634.64

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Elmer, in the County of Salem and State of New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of the full membership thereof affirmatively concurring), as follows:

SECTION 1: The Borough Council hereby authorizes for the purpose set forth in Section 3 of this ordinance an appropriation in the amount of \$40,634.64.

SECTION 2: For the financing of the cost of said purpose, there is hereby authorized the expenditure of \$40,634.64 from the Borough of Elmer's General Capital Fund Capital Improvement Fund.

SECTION 3: The purpose herein referred to and hereby authorized and the purpose of the financing is as follows:

Purchase of a Police Vehicle for the Elmer Borough Police Department

\$40,634.64

SECTION 4: It is hereby found, determined and declared that:

- A. The purpose described in Section 3 is not a current expense and is an improvement which the Borough of Elmer may lawfully make as a general improvement, and no part of the cost thereof has been made or shall be specifically assessed on property especially benefited thereby.
- B. The average period of usefulness of the purpose authorized by this ordinance is at least five (5) years.
- C. No debt is authorized by this ordinance.
- D. The capital budget of the Borough of Elmer is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs, showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital programs as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection.

SECTION 5: All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption as provided by law.

BOROUGH OF ELMER

	BY: MARAGOO
	Joseph Stemberger, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Cloulk	_
Sarah D. Walker, REGISTERED MUNICIPAL CLERI	K
Date of Introduction: October 11, 2023	
Date of Final Adoption: November 8, 2023	
ROLL CALL VOTE as follows:	
MOTION SECOND AYES NAYS ABS	STAIN ABSENT
Schneider	

Davis Foster Nolan Schalick Zee

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

Public notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Elmer held on October 11, 2023, and will be considered for final passage and adoption after public hearing at a regular meeting of the Borough Council to be held at 120 S. Main St., Elmer, NJ on November 8, 2023, at 7:30 p.m. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of said meeting, copies of said Ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's office in the Borough Hall, 120 S. Main St., for members of the general public who request the same.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

The foregoing named Ordinance was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmer on November 8, 2023.